DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals
. Manual Maloof Aunditorium
Wednesday, February 10, 2016

1:00 P.M.
Decisions
Meeting called to order
Members
Rick Callihan, District 1 ‘Present
Larry Smith, District 2 ' Present
Darryl K. Jennings, Sr., District 3 Leave of Absence
Nadine Rivers-Johnson, District 4 Present
Gina Smith-Mangham, District 5 Present
Dan Wright, District 6 Absent
Lois Keith, District 7 o ' Absent
A quorum was present
County Representatives: Mike Lober, Counsel for the ZBOA'

Marian Eisenberg; Zoning Administrator
Annie Woods, Planning Assistant
Betsy Stark, Senior Planner

New Business
1. Members agreed 1o advertise the existing bylaws for public comment at the March 9, 2016

meeting. R. Callihan made a motion to advertise the existing bylaws and G. S. Mangham
seconded. All members voted in favor.

2. There was discussion of-the meeting minutes from fanuary 13, 2016. Ms. G.S. Mangham

suggested some changes in wording. R. Callihan made a motion to approve the wording change -

and adopt the January meeting minutes. G.S. Mangham seconded the motion. All members
voted in favor.

3. Parking passes were handed out.

The meeting was adjourned around 1:05 p.m.

[ b Kbk

Submitted/by Betsy Stark, Senior Planner



DEFERRED FROM AUGUST 12, 2015 AND FEBRUARY 10, 2016 AND DECEMBER 9, 2015
PUBLIC HEARING
D-1__Application No: A-15-20035 Parcel ID: 18-109-03-004, 18-109-03-006

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant; C12 Group Of Aflanta | e
4485 Tench Road Building 1620 ' -
Suwanee, GEORGIA 30024

Owner: Peachtree Baptist Church Inc

Project Name: 1587 Lavista Rd & 2108 Briarcliff Rd

Zoning: _ C-SLUP {Condition Sp. Land Use Permit); O-1 (Office Institutional District); R-75 (S-
Fam Res. Min Lot 10000 Sq.Ft);

Location The propertyis located at the southwest corner of Lavista Road and Briarcliff Road.

Request: Variance requests from the DeKaib County Zoning Ordinance, to: {1) Reduce

the 50 foot transitional buffer to 20 feet from the south property line (Section
27-5.4.5); and (2) Reduce the percentage of open space from 15% to seven
percent (Section 27-2.14.3), relating to the MR-2 zoning district (pursuant to
CZ-16-20318).

BOA Action: Deferral, for 30 days to.the March 9, 2016 Zonihg Board of Appeals:meeting. R.
Callihan made the motion to defer. G.S. Mangham seconded the motion. All
members voted unanimously to defer the application for 30 days.

DEFERRED FROM JANUARY 13, 2016 PUBLIC HEARING
D-2 Application No: A-16-20456 Parcel ID: 15-251-01-020, 15-251-01-027, 15-251-01-028

Commission District: 4 Super District: 6

Applicant: Felipe Castellano
133 Johnson FerryRoad
Marietta, GEORGIA 30068

Owner: Metro Atlanta Property Hoiding

Project Name: Avondale Park Lic

Zoning: C-1 (Local Commerciai District);

Location T’he'propertyis located on the north side of Mountain Drive, approximately 250 feet
: east of Farrar Court at 3458, 3468, and 3478 Mountain Drive in Decatur, Georgia.

Request: Variance requests from the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, to: 1. Reduce

the transitional buffer from 50 feet to 25 feet along the west property line
{Section 27-5.4.5); and 2. Reduce the rear yard setback for attached single
family units from 10 feet to five feet (Section 27-2.23), relating to the MU-5
zoning district (pursuant to CZ-15-19943),

BOA Action: Approval, of variances to: (1) Reduce the transitional buffer from 50 feet to 25
feet along the west property line consistent with condition #1 of CZ-15-19943
approved by the Board of Commissioners on November 17, 2015; and (2)
Reduce the rear yard setback for attached single family units from 10 feet to
five feet (pursuant to CZ-15-19943). G.S.Mangham made the motion to approve
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the request based on the fact that the requests were the minimum to provide
relief and would not be materially detrimental. R. Callihan seconded the motion.

The application was approved unanimously. : .uw
NEW HEARING ITEMS |
N-1 Applicatioh No: A-16-20484 Parcel ID: 18-003-01-060
Applicant: Druid Hitlls Civic Association

P.O. Box 363

Decatur, GEORGIA 30031-0363
Owner: . Robert Buckler
Project Name: 1578.Clifton Ridge
Zoning: RM-75 (Multi-Fam Res 18 Units);
Location The propertty is located on the west side of Clifton Rldge about 482 feet west of Cllfton

_ Road, at 1578 Clifton Ridge.

Request: Appeal filed on December 8, 2015 of building permit issued on November 25,

2015 pursuant to #1043901995,
BOA Action: Withdrawn, without prejudice at the request of the applicant. R. Callihan made

a motion to accept the request to withdraw the appeal. L. Smith seconded the
motion. Members voted unanimously:to allow the appeal to be withdrawn.
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NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-2 Application No: A-16-20507 -Parcel ID; 15-062-10-001

Commission District: 5 Super District: 7

Applicant:

Owner:

Project Name:

Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

Betty Simmons
3690 Stanford Circle
Decatur, GA30034

Betty Simmons
3690 Stanford Circle
R-100 (S-Fam Res. Min Lot 15000 Sq.Ft);

The propertyis located on the east side of Stanford Circle, about 672 feet southwest
of Tufts Run, at 3690 Stanford Circle.

Variance request from Section 27-2.5.3 of the DeKalb County Zoning -
Ordinance, to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 22 feet to build an
addition, relating to the R-100 zoning district. :
Approval, of a variance request to reduice the rear.yard setback from 40 feet to

22 feet to build an addition based on the submitted site plan received on
January 5, 2016. G.S. Mangham made a motion to approve finding thatthe

-request would not'be materially detrimental:-L. Smith.seconded. Mémbers

voted unanimously to approve.

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-3__Application No: A-16-20515 Parcel ID: 18-004-04-011

Applicant:

Owner:

Project Name:;

Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

George And Carol Hirthler
1155 Oakdale Road
Atianta, GEORGIA 30307

George Hirthler; Carole Hirthler
1740 Coventry Place

The property is located con the northside of Coveniry Place, about 350 feet north of
Covington Road, at 1740 Coventry Place. '

Variance request from Section 27-5.2.5(d) of the DeKalb County Zonlng Code fo
raise front door threshold elevation from 998 feet to 1,003 feet to build a new
house, relating to the R-75 zoning district.

Approval, of a variance request to raise front door threshold elevation from
998 feet to 1,003 feet to build a new house, based on the submitted site ptan
received on January 7, 2016. R. Callihan made motion to approve with the
finding that the request would not be materially detrimental.L. Smith seconded
the motion. Members voted unanimously to approve.
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NEW HEARING ITEMS , C -
N-4 Application No: A-16-20529 _ Parcel ID: 15-237-01-002 : o

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:.
Project Name:
Zoning:
‘Location

Request:

BOA Action:

« Michael Decarlo

2470 Hosea L. Williams Drive
Atlanta, GEORGIA 30317

Sherri Collins; Brian Collins
2115 Ponce De Leon Avenue
R-85 (S-Fam Res. Min Lot 12000 Sq.Ft);

The property is located on the south side of Ponce de Leon Avenue, about 100 feet
west of Ridgecrest Road, at 2115 Ponce de Leon Avenue.

Variance requests from Section 27-4.2.2.C.3. of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the rear yard setback of a detached structure from ten
feet to six inches and reduce the side yard setback from 8.5 feet to 1.1 footto
enclose an existing carport, relating to the R-85 zoning-district.

Approval, of variance requests from Section 27-4.2.2.C.3. of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to reduce the rear yard setback from ten feet to six inches
and reduce the side yard setback from 8.5 feet to 1.1 foot t6 enclose-an

existing carport, based on the submitted site plan received on January 8, 2016.
L. Smith moved to approve with the condition that no additional area be added
to the enclosed structure finding that the variance is the minimum to provide
relief and does not grant a special privilege. R. Callihan seconded the motion.
Members voted unanimously to approve the request.

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-5__ Application No: A-16-2b530 Parcel ID:- 15-081-15-009 .

Commission District: 3-' Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

John Swiney
1426 Golf Link Drive
Stone Mountain, GEORGIA 30088

Ingrid Buxbaum
1118 Dobbs Drive
R-75(S-Fam Res. Min Lot 10000 Sq.Ft);

The property is located at the northeast corner of Dobbs Drive and Melrose Avenue, at
1118 Dobbs Drive.- _

Variance request from Section 27-5.1.4.E of the DeKalb County Zoning

Ordinance to reduce the street side yard setback from 12 feet to 8.9 feet from
Melrose Avenue to accommodate an existing addition, relating to the R-75

zoning district.

Approval, of a variance to reduce the street side yard setback from 12 feet to

8.9 feet from Melrose Avenue to bring an existing addition into compliance with
the zoning ordinance based on the submitted site plan received on January 8,
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2016. G.S. Mangham made a motion to-approve the application finding that the
request is consistent with the spirit and purpose of the zoning code and
comprehensive plan. L. Smith seconded. Members voted unanimously to
approve the application, '

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-6 _Application No: A-16-20536 _Parcel ID: 15-098-02-012

Commission District: § Super District: 7

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

Andrew Washington
1635 Old 41 Hwy Suite 112-133
Kennesaw, GEORGIA 30152

Pami Land Trust; Peraline Boynes

4450 Sterling Forest Drive

R-100 (S-Fam Res. Min Lot 15000 Sq.Ft); 7

The property is located at the northwest corner of Sterling Forest Drive and
SnapfingerRoad, at 4450 Sterling Forest Drive.

Variance request from Section 27-5.2.1.C of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the average front yard setback from 49.21 feet to 35 feet
to build a new house; relating to the R-100 zoning district.

Denial, of a variance to reduce the average front yard setback from 49.21 feet
to 35 feet to build a new house. G.:S. Mangham made a motion to deny the
variance finding that the request would not be consistent with the character of

the neighborhood and would be granting a special privilege. L. Smith
seconded the motion. Members voted unanimously to deny the application.
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